

Honolulu, Hawaii

FEB 1 7 2022

RE: S.B. No. 2683 S.D. 1

Honorable Ronald D. Kouchi President of the Senate Thirty-First State Legislature Regular Session of 2022 State of Hawaii

Sir:

Your Committee on Government Operations, to which was referred S.B. No. 2683 entitled:

"A BILL FOR AN ACT RELATING TO THE HAWAII COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,"

begs leave to report as follows:

The purpose and intent of this measure is to shift the nominating authority for three members of the Hawaii Community Development Authority from the Honolulu City Council to the offices of the President of the Senate and Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Your Committee received comments on this measure from the Hawaii Community Development Authority.

Your Committee finds that under existing law, the Honolulu City Council has nominating authority for three members of the Hawaii Community Development Authority, who represent the Kaakaako, Kalaeloa, and Heeia community development districts. Your Committee further finds that this nominating authority is more appropriately placed within the offices of the President of the Senate and Speaker of the House of Representatives as the Hawaii Community Development Authority is a state agency. Accordingly, this measure removes the Honolulu City Council's nomination authority for certain members of the Hawaii Community



STAND. COM. REP. NO. 2452

Development Authority and places it within more appropriate offices.

Your Committee has amended this measure by:

- (1) Adjusting the membership of the Hawaii Community Development Authority as follows:
 - (A) Adding the Director of Business, Economic Development, and Tourism;
 - (B) Reducing the number of district representatives of the Heeia, Kalaeloa, and Kakaako Community Development Districts by one, respectively; and
 - (C) Removing the Chairperson of the Hawaiian Homes Commission;
- (2) Specifying that the President of the Senate and Speaker of the House of Representatives shall submit a list of three nominees for each district to the Governor to fill the two district representative positions of each community development district;
- (3) Clarifying the requirements of the nominees for each community development district;
- (4) Including the Director of Business, Economic Development, and Tourism and the Director of Planning and Permitting of the City and County of Honolulu as voting members considered in determining quorum for matters affecting the Heeia, Kalaeloa, and Kakaako Community Development Districts, respectively; and
- (5) Making technical, nonsubstantive amendments for the purposes of clarity and consistency.

As affirmed by the record of votes of the members of your Committee on Government Operations that is attached to this report, your Committee is in accord with the intent and purpose of S.B. No. 2683, as amended herein, and recommends that it pass Second Reading in the form attached hereto as S.B. No. 2683, S.D. 1, and be referred to your Committee on Judiciary.



STAND. COM. REP. NO. 2952

Respectfully submitted on behalf of the members of the Committee on Government Operations,

SHARC Chair



The Senate Thirty-First Legislature State of Hawaiʻi

Record of Votes Committee on Government Operations GVO

Bill / Resolution No.:*		Committee Referral:			Date:	
SB 26 83	GNO, JDC			2/1/22		
The Committee is reconsidering its previous decision on this measure.						
If so, then the previous decision was to:						
The Recommendation is:						
Pass, unamended Pass, with amendments Hold Recommit 2312 2311 2310 2313						
Members		Aye	Aye (WR)	Nay	Excused	
MORIWAKI, Sharon Y. (C)		\mathbf{X}				
DELA CRUZ, Donovan M. (VC)		X				
CHANG, Stanley		ĽX				
GABBARD, Mike		×_				
FEVELLA, Kurt						
	<u> </u>					
			+	+	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				+		
	·					
		IL				
TOTAL						
Recommendation:						
Adopted Not Adopted						
Chatr's of Designee's Signature:						
Distribution: Voriginal Yellow Pink Goldenrod						
File with Committee Report Clerk's Office Drafting Agency Committee File Copy						

*Only <u>one</u> measure per Record of Votes